of the hedge derivatives to exactly match the terms of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness. The Group will follow its current policy of matching and hedging up to
80% of sales revenues in USD.

Information about the Group’s foreign currency exchange rate contracts is provided in note 13.

As 30 June 2013, the Group had the following exposure to USD foreign currency that is not designated in cashflow hedges.

2013 2012
$’000 $’000

Cash at bank 7,538 4,293
Trade receivables 16,245 28,968
Net exposure 23,783 33,261

Sensitivity
The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The +/- 10% (2012: +/- 10%) sensitivity is based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates, for the Australian dollar to the US dollar, for the preceding 5 years and management’s
expectation of future movements.

At 30 June 2013, had the US dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible
movements Impact on post-tax profit Impact on equity

2013 2012 2013 2012
‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000

AUD to USD +10% (2012: +10%) 1,231 1,846 - (354)
AUD to USD -10% (2012: -10%) (1,016) (1,511) (8) 290

Management believes the balance sheet date risk exposures are representative of the risk inherent in the financial instruments.

(b)	 Interest rate risk
The Group has put in place a Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2012: 180 days) excess cash holdings are invested with a range of institutions that have
sufficient financial strength to ensure the security of the investments. The Group policy is to reduce and manage cash flow interest rate risk by ensuing a timely reduction in debt
obligations through scheduled debt repayments and non-scheduled debt repayments when excess cash is available.

2013 2012
Weighted average interest

rate Balance Weighted average interest
rate Balance

% $’000 % $’000
Cash at bank and in hand 2.9% 14,720 1.7% 20,970

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2013

ANNUAL REPORT 2013 | PANORAMIC RESOURCES LIMITED | 51

The following sensitivity is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity used is +/- 75 basis points (2012: +/-50) which is
based on reasonably, possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical Australian short term deposit rate movements over the last 3 years and
management’s expectation of future movements.

Sensitivity

Interest rate risk

At 30 June 2013 Carrying amount
-0.75% +0.75%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 14,720 (3) - 3 -
Total increase/(decrease) (3) - 3 -

Interest rate risk

At 30 June 2012 Carrying amount
-0.5% +0.5%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 20,970 (8) - 8 -
Total increase/(decrease) (8) - 8 -

(c)	 Fair value measurements
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

Disclosure of fair value measurements is by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

(a)	 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)

(b)	 inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and

(c) 	 inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

[…]

These instruments are included in level 2. In the circumstances where a valuation technique for these instruments is based on significant unobservable inputs, such instruments
are included in level 3.

(d)	 Commodity Price Risk
The Group’s exposure to nickel prices is very high as approximately 80-85% of total revenue comes from sale of nickel. Nickel is sold on the basis of nickel prices quoted on the
London Metal Exchange (LME).

The Group’s profit and loss account and balance sheet can be affected significantly by movements in nickel prices on the LME. The Group seeks to mitigate the effect of its nickel
prices exposure by using derivative instruments, principally forward sales contracts and put and call options. The limits of hedging are set by the Board.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial sssets and financial liabilities to commodity price risk. The +/- 30% (2012: +/- 30%) sensitivity is based on
reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical prices for the preceeding 5 year period and management’s expectation of future
movements.

Commodity price risk

At 30 June 2013 Carrying amount
-30% +30%

Profit Other equity Profit Other equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Accounts receivable 16,245 (6,140) - 6,140 -
Total increase / (decrease) (6,140) - 6,140 -

Commodity price risk

At 30 June 2012 Carrying amount
-30% +30%

Profit Other equity Profit Other equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Financial assets
Accounts receivable 28,952 (6,482) - 6,482 -
Derivatives - cash flow hedges 6,507 - (2,357) - 2,357
Total increase / (decrease) (6,482) (2,357) 6,482 2,357

(e)	 Credit risk
Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade and other receivables and derivative instruments.

The Group’s maximum exposures to credit risk at reporting date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, other than derivatives, is the carrying amount of these
assets as indicated in the balance sheet.

In relation to derivative financial instruments, credit risk arises from the potential failure of counterparties to meet their obligations under the contract or arrangement. The
Group‘s maximum credit risk exposure in relation to net settled derivatives is the total mark to market gain, should counterparts not honour their obligations. In case of gross-

[…]

Under the Group’s risk management framework, each customer is analysed individually for creditworthiness on an ongoing basis in order to minimise the risk of default. The
Group believes that both its customers are of sound creditworthiness as evidenced by the compliance with the off-take agreement’s payment terms over the life of each project.

(f)	 Equity price risk
The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk. This arises from investments held by the Group and classified on the balance sheet as available-for-sale. The fair value of these
investments are based on quoted market prices.

The Group holds investments of shares in several listed entities who are joint venture partners or potential joint venture partners. The Board has not reacted to short-term price
fluctuations as it has a medium to long term view on these investments. These investments represent less than 1% (2012: 1%) of total assets and have yet to generate any
revenue.

The following sensitivity is based on the equity price risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity used is +/- 30% which is based on reasonably, possible
changes, over a financial year, based on the share price fluctuations of the last 12 months and management’s expectation of future movements.

Sensitivity

Impact on post-tax profit Impact on equity
2013 2012 2013 2012
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Available-for-sale financial investment +30% (2012: +30%) 16 - - 691
Available-for-sale financial investment -30% (2012: -30%) (16) (557) - (134)

(g)	 Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities, the availability of funding when necessary and the ability to close-out market
positions.

The Group’s objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank loans (when required), finance leases and committed
available credit lines.

The Group monitors on a regular basis rolling forecasts of liquidity on the basis of expected cash flow.

The Group has put in place a Group Cash Management Policy to ensure that up to 180 days (2012: 180 days) excess cash holdings are invested with a range of institutions that